

Nos. 11-2814 & 11-2817

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION & AFFILIATED COMPANIES, FKA
EXXON CORPORATION & AFFILIATED COMPANIES,

Petitioners-Appellees

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISIONS OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

TAMARA W. ASHFORD
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

RICHARD FARBER (202) 514-2959
JENNIFER M. RUBIN (202) 307-0524
Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	v
A. The canon requiring strict construction of waivers of sovereign immunity applies here because the special rule is a waiver of sovereign immunity.....	2
1. The special rule is a waiver of sovereign immunity because it conditionally authorizes certain monetary claims against the Treasury	3
2. The sovereign immunity canon properly applies here because the special rule is ambiguous.....	10
B. The canon that remedial statutes are liberally construed does not trump the requirement that waivers of sovereign immunity, such as the special rule, are strictly construed ..	15
C. The cases cited by Exxon do not undermine the conclusion that the special rule should be strictly construed as a condition of a waiver of sovereign immunity.....	19
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Alfaro v. Commissioner</i> , 349 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987)	16-18
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	3, 18
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	17
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>Doolin v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 15 (2d Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Federal Nat'l Mtge. Assoc. v. United States</i> , 379 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Nat'l Mtge. Assoc. v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 968 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	2, 5, 10
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. USPS</i> , 467 U.S. 512 (1984)	19
<i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002)	19, 22
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008)	20
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955)	19
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	21
<i>J.F. Shea Co. v. United States</i> , 754 F.2d 338 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Library of Congress v. Shaw</i> , 478 U.S. 310 (1986)	8
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 374 F.3d 1123 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	3

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>National Life Ins. Co. & Subs. v. Commissioner</i> , 103 F.3d 5 (2d Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. United States</i> , 73 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968).....	18
<i>Premachandra v. Mitts</i> , 753 F.2d 635 (8th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Richlin Security Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008)	17
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	22
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (2008)	21
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008)	21
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990)	7, 21
<i>United States v. Forma</i> , 42 F.3d 759 (2d Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>United States v. Idaho, ex rel, Dir., Idaho Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 508 U.S. 1 (1993)	8, 18
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	20
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	2, 11, 20
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976)	6
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003)	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 514 U.S. 527 (1995)	17
<i>United States Nat'l Bank v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	17
<i>Williams v. Bowen</i> , 859 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1988).....	18

Statutes:	Page(s)
Internal Revenue Code, (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 6621(d).....	4, 7, 9, 12
§ 7805(a).....	9
Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-206, 112 Stat. 685.....	v
Special rule: Pub. L. No. 105-206, § 3301(c)(2), 112 Stat. 685 (1998), <i>as amended by</i> Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 4002(d)	v, 1
 Regulatory materials:	
Rev. Proc. 99-43, 1999-2 C.B. 579.....	9, 13, 15
 Legislative History:	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-599 (1998), <i>reprinted in</i> 1998-3 C.B. 747	11-12
144 Cong. Rec. S4518 (daily ed. May 7, 1998).....	12
Staff of Joint Comm. on Taxation, 105th Cong., Gen'l Expl. of Tax Legis. Enacted in 1998 (Jt. Comm. Print Nov. 24, 1998).....	12-13
